

Control Number: 50585



Item Number: 28

Addendum StartPage: 0

FIGLIED

DOCKET NO. 50585

2020/07 2011:38

APPLICATION OF POLONIA WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF LOCKHART FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN CALDWELL COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OF TEXAS

JOINT REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Request for Extension. In support thereof, Staff would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On February 24, 2020, Polonia Water Supply Corporation (Polonia WSC) and the City of Lockhart (Lockhart, together Applicants) filed an application for sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) rights in Caldwell County. Polonia WSC seeks to transfer a portion of its water service area held under CCN No. 10420 to Lockhart. The requested area includes approximately 2,373 acres and 25 connections.

On January 15, 2021, the administrative law judge (ALJ) filed Order No. 9 requiring the Applicant to file supplemental proof of the transaction being consummated by January 28, 2021. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

II. JOINT REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. The Applicants have expressed to Staff that they require additional time to provide the necessary information to satisfy 16 TAC § 24.239(k). Thus, Staff, together with the Applicants, request that the Applicants be given until February 12, 2021 to file supplemental proof of the transaction being consummated. Further, Staff requests that it be given until February 26, 2021 to file a supplemental recommendation on

sufficiency of closing documents and propose a procedural schedule for further processing of the application

III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the issuance of an order consistent with the above request for extension.

Dated: January 27, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

Heath D. Armstrong Managing Attorney

/s/ Robert Dakota Parish_ Robert Dakota Parish State Bar No. 24116875 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7442 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Robert.Parish@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 50585

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on January 27, 2021, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Robert Dakota Parish Robert Dakota Parish